
SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER-(EMS) 

SOUTH ZONE, GREEN PARK,   

NEW DELHI – 110016  

Email Id – eeemssouthzone@gmail.com 

  
 
 

No.-EE(EMS)/SZ/2020-21/D-102            Dated:-25/03/2021 

 

CORRIGENDUM III 

In partial modification to Notice Inviting Tenders Cum Request for Proposal 

No. EE(EMS)/SZ/TZ/2020-21/04 dt. 12/02/2021 and subsequent Corrigendum I 

No. EE(EMS)/SZ/2020-21/D-83 dt. 08/03/2021 and Corrigendum II No. 

EE(EMS)/SZ/2020-21/D-87 dt. 17/03/2021 for the work “Lifting and 

Transportation of Construction and Demolition waste (C&D waste) on 

demand from various locations of South Zone, SDMC and disposal to SLF site 

at Okhla or any other site designated by SDMC”, the dates are rescheduled as 

under, on Administrative Grounds.     

Last date for issue of RFP Documents: -  08.04.2021 till 5PM 

Last date for Submission of Proposal: -   09.04.2021 till 3:00PM 

Date of Opening of Technical Bids: -  09.04.2021 at 3:30PM 

For more details please refer Revised RFP Document uploaded on the 

website mcdonline.nic.in/sdmcportal.     

                                               -sd-                                                                                                                         

                                                    EE(EMS)/SZ 

 
All Concerned 

 
  

 



 

Subject:-  Replies to the addl. Pre Bid Queries raised by M/s IL&FS Environmental Infrastructure & Services Ltd. received through E-Mail. 

Name of the Work:  Lifting & Transportation of Construction & Demolition (C&D) Waste on demand from various location of   South Zone and 

disposal at designated SLF site at Okhla. 

  Name of the Bidder: IL&FS Environmental Infrastructure & Services Ltd., New Delhi. 

 

Point 
Clause No. & Page No. 

 

Clause/Section/ Details as per RFP 

 

Clarification Sought by Bidder 

 

Remarks/ Shall be read as 

1. Clause 2.1 of RFP on    

Page No. 12 

Minimum five number of years in 

Operation in service 

This is a highly restrictive clause and 

prohibits competition. 

 

The pre-qualification criteria should be 

revised as following: 

Minimum 3 number of years in 

Operation in Service. 

 

SDMC had accepted this clause in the 

previous tender issued in May 2020. The 

pre bids queries reply by SDMC are 

enclosed for reference. 

 

Please amend the clause as requested 

above. 

  To have better competition  

Clause 2.1(i) of Clause X on 

page 11 of RFP stands 

modified to the extent that 

minimum five years is 

replaced with minimum three 

years.  



 

2. Point No. VI (1) & (2) on 

Page no.10 of RFP 

Financial Bid 

1. Rate in Rupees for lifting & 

transporting C&D   waste from various 

locations of South Zone of SDMC to 

SLF site at Okhla… ........................ per 

cum/km (1.25 tonne/km). 

2. The fee/ concession to be imparted to 

SDMC  per tonne……………….. 

Minimum assured quantity of C&D waste 

for on demand service to be collected & 

transported by the concessionaire every 

month has not been committed by SDMC. 

 

Also, the concessionaire has to quote rates 

per cum/ Km. Neither the concessionaire 

can afford less transportation fee due to less 

quantity of C&D waste available at a 

particular lifting point nor the bulk 

generator 

can pay huge charges as per the calculations 

made from the given financial bid format. 

 

In this situation, the concessionaire has to 

incur fixed operation cost every day which 

has to be recovered from the services 

rendered. In order to make the project 

sustainable there should be ceiling on 

minimum charges and maximum charges 

for the service provided by the 

concessionaire. 

 

From our practical experience in C&D 

Waste Management, we have prepared a 

draft Financial Bid format that will help in 

equitable comparison of offers. The draft 

Financial Format is enclosed as Annexure-1 

   This is on demand service 

and any minimum quantity 

of C&D Waste cannot be 

assured. This is to be 

assessed by the prospective 

bidder.   



 

Annexure-1 

“Lifting and Transportation of Construction & Demolition Waste(C&D Waste) on Demand from Various Locations of South Zone and Disposal 

to Designated SLF Site at Okhla” 

 

FINANCIAL OFFER 

 

1. Rate for lifting and transporting C&D waste from various locations of South Zone of SDMC to disposal point will be Rs. per MT/km (Rs. 

  only per cum/Km) including of all other taxes but excluding of GST. Being Municipal Services, GST is not 

applicable at present. However, if GST is imposed by the Government of India at any time during the contract period, the same shall be paid by the SDMC or 

reimbursed to the contractor by SDMC at actuals. 

 

Minimum user charges to be collected per call from waste generators is fixed @Rs. 2000/- (Rs. Two Thousand only) to cover the fixed cost of operations. 

However, if actual user charges are more than the minimum user charge of Rs. 2000/- then actual charges will be applicable. 

 

2. The fee/concession to be imparted to SDMC Rs.           per MT/Km (Rs. only per cum) 

 

3. User charges from Waste Generators will be collected as per the Rates quoted above. However, maximum amount of user charges to be collected by the 

contractor for various distances to point of disposal are restricted as given below: 

 

 

 

 

Maximum 

User Charges 

will be 

restricted per 

Waste Generator 

Upto 5 km of one way 

distance between point of 

lifting and point of disposal 

of C&D waste for maximum 

quantity of 10 MT of C&D 

waste 

More than 5 km and upto 10 

km of one way distance 

between point of lifting and 

point of disposal of C&D waste 

for maximum quantity of 10 

MT of C&D waste 

More than 10 and upto 15 km 

of one way distance between 

point of lifting and point of 

disposal of C&D waste for 

maximum quantity of 10 MT 

of C&D waste 

More than 15 and upto 20 km 

of one way distance between 

point of lifting and point of 

disposal of C&D waste for 

maximum quantity of 10 MT 

of C&D waste 

 Rs. 8,000 Rs. 9,000 Rs. 10,000 Rs. 11,000 

 
(Rs. Eight Thousand only) (Rs. Nine Thousand only) (Rs. Ten Thousand only) (Rs. Eleven Thousand only) 

 

 

4. The quoted user charges will be escalated @ 7% annually on the previous year user charges. Maximum amount of user charges to be collected 

will also be escalated @ 7% annually on the previous year user charges. 


